# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3399212

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GARY STEPHEN	04/27/2015

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CVR GLOBAL, INC.	
Street Address:	4664 SIERRA VIEW DRIVE	
City:	DENVER	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28037	

# **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13167567

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (215)253-6792

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 215-665-2747

Email: mbertolino@cozen.com
Correspondent Name: KYLE VOS STRACHE
Address Line 1: 1900 MARKET STREET
COZEN O'CONNOR

Address Line 4: PHILADELPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	CVRG0001-100 (363035)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KYLE VOS STRACHE	
SIGNATURE:	/Kyle Vos Strache/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/16/2015	

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=LEGAL 23199944v1 CVRG0001-100-Release\_Gary\_Stephen#page1.tif

PATENT 503352591 REEL: 035846 FRAME: 0724

#### AGREEMENT

THIS AGREEMENT has been entered into between CVR GLOBAL, INC. and GARY STEPHEN, as a part of and as a condition of that certain Mediated Settlement Agreement between CVR GLOBAL, Inc., Third-Party Plaintiff; DAVID W. PRAVICA, CARDIOVASCULAR RESONANCES, LLC and CVR INTERNATIONAL, INC., Third-Party Defendants and Fourth-Party Plaintiffs, and ORVILLE DAY and BLACK HOLE RESONANCES, LLC., Fourth-Party Defendants.

#### The parties agree as follows:

- CVR Global, Inc. shall pay GARY STEPHEN the total sum of Six Thousand (\$6,000.00) Dollars, in exchange for any and all shares held by him in CVR Global, inc., such exchange to occur within thirty (30) days of the execution hereof.
- 2. The parties shall execute and deliver a general release mutually approved by counsel of their choosing, releasing and satisfying all claims against each other, including without limitation the terms of any promissory note given by CVR Global, Inc. to Gary Stephen, and releasing and satisfying any and all claims between CVR Global, Inc. and GWS Systems.
- 3. Gary Stephen hereby assigns and conveys unto CVR Global, Inc. and any all rights he has in any patent or patent application owned by CVR Global, Inc. and agrees to execute any and all necessary documents to confirm such assignment and conveyance. Further, Gary Stephen agrees to cooperate with CVR Global, Inc. in regard to securing CVR's intellectual property rights, including signing any documents necessary for proceeding with or perfecting rights in and to any of CVR's patent applications.
- 4. THIS AGREEMENT SETS FORTH ALL MATERIAL TERMS OF THE PARTIES' AGREEMENT, SHALL BE BINDING UPON EXECTION AND DELVIERY HEREOF BY FACSIMILE OR OTHER ELECTRONIC MEANS, AND IT MAY BE SPECIFICALLY ENFORCED IN THE COURTS OF THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA TO WHICH COURT AND JURISDICTION THE PARTIES HEREBY SUBMIT.

This, the 27th day of April, 2015.

Peter Bakema for CVR Global

Gary Stephen, individually and on behalf of GWS Systems, Inc. and/or GWS Systems, LLC

> PATENT REEL: 035846 FRAME: 0725

**RECORDED: 06/16/2015**